2. ASX has considered Listing Rule 6.1 only and makes no statement as to RLF’s compliance with other

Listing Rules.

Delegated authority and expiration of the decision

3. For the purposes of resolutions 1 above to 4 above inclusive, any decision to be made by or discretion

to be exercised by ASX can be made by or exercised by the Manager Listings Compliance at the State

office of ASX processing the application for admission or another authorised Manager Listings

Compliance.

4. If the conditions set out in resolutions 1 and 2 are not satisfied by 5 July 2022, resolutions 1 above to 4

inclusive cease to have effect and if RLF has been admitted to the Official List, it be removed.

Conditions of waiver

The waiver is also subject to certain conditions. Under Listing Rule 18.1, these conditions must be

complied with for the waiver(s) to be effective.

-ENDS-

Authorised for release by: the Managing Director of RLF AgTech Limited

For further information, contact:

Ben Donovan

Company Secretary

www.rlfagtech.com

Annexure A - Updated pro-forma balance sheet

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Adjustments
30-Jun

30-Jun-21 2021
$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,075,038 8,332,080 10,407,118 1
Trade receivables 1,290,183 -  1,290,183
Inventory 2,506,704 2,506,704
Other current assets 43,340 - 43,340
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,915,265 8,332,080 14,247,345

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 566,580 566,580
Intangible assets 4,943 5,770,053 5,774,996
Right of use asset 662,661 - 662,661
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,234,184 5,770,053 7,004,237
TOTAL ASSETS 7,149,449 14,102,133 21,251,582

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,971,420 -924,912 2,046,508
Loan payable 400,000 -  400,000
Contract liabilities 215,701 -  215,701
Lease liabilities 559,358 -  559,358
Income tax payable 9,448 -  9,448
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,155,927 -924,912 3,231,015

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,577,750 926,376 3,504,126

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,577,750 926,376 3,504,126

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,733,677 1,464 6,735,141
NET ASSETS 415,772 14,100,669 14,516,441

EQUITY
Issued Share Capital 2,559,429 16,656,707 19,216,136 2
Reserves 5,131,987 489,324 5,621,311
Accumulated Losses -7,275,644 -3,045,362 -10,321,006 3

TOTAL DEFICIT/NET EQUITY 415,772 14,100,669 14,516,441

Notes:
The proforma balance sheet above reflects what has been presented in the Prospectus on 24 February 2022 and
the following adjustments have been made to reflect actual funds received from the public offer and conversion
of the convertible notes.
1. Cash adjusted for $8,500,200 public offer costs received less 6% lead manager fees.
2. Issued Share capital adjusted $8,500,200 public offer costs received less 6% lead manager fees and conversion
of convertible notes and interest accrued 1 November 2021 to 11 April 2022 of $4,474,755.
3. Accumulated losses is adjusted for amorisation of convertible notes conversion of $1,474,755.